
   
 

 
West London Waste Authority 
Hugh Peart 
Clerk 
Civic Centre 
Station Road 
Harrow  
Middlesex  HA1 2XY 
12 January 2023 

 
If you require further information about this agenda please contact:  Alison Atherton, Tel:  
07825 726493. E-mail:  alison.atherton@harrow.gov.uk. 
 
West London Waste Authority 
 
A meeting of the West London Waste Authority will be held in Meeting Room 3, Fourth Floor - 
Harrow Council Hub on Friday 20 January 2023 at 11.00 am 
 
Membership 
 
Councillor Deirdre Costigan, London Borough of Ealing 
Councillor Katherine Dunne, London Borough of Hounslow 
Councillor Eddie Lavery, London Borough of Hillingdon 
Councillor Anjana Patel, London Borough of Harrow 
Councillor Krupa Sheth, London Borough of Brent 
Councillor Julia Neden Watts, London Borough of Richmond 
 

Agenda 
  
PART I - ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION WHILE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE IN 
ATTENDANCE  
  
1. Apologies for absence   
   
2. Declarations of interest   
  

Members are reminded that if they have a pecuniary interest in any matter being discussed 
at the meeting they must declare the interest.  They may not take part in any discussion or 
vote on a matter in which they have a pecuniary interest. 

   
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2022  (Pages 3 - 8) 
   
4. 2023/2024 Budget Update  (Pages 9 - 34) 
   
5. Contracts and Operations Update  (Pages 35 - 40) 
   
6. Communications Programme Update  (Pages 41 - 46) 
   
7. Finance Update  (Pages 47 - 52) 
   
PART II - ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION AFTER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC  
  
Nil  
 
 



Useful Information 
 

Joining the Meeting virtually 
 
The meeting is open to the public and can be viewed online at London Borough of Harrow 
webcasts 
 
Attending the Meeting in person 
 
The venue is accessible to people with special needs.  If you have specific requirements, 
please contact the officer listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
You can access the agenda online at Browse meetings - West London Waste Authority 

Recording and reporting on public meetings 
 
Please note that members of public can choose to record or report in other ways, on this public 
meeting.  If you wish to do so then please read the Authority’s protocol which can be found 
online.  Copies of the protocol are also available at the meeting. 
 
The Authority asks that you avoid recording members of the audience who are not participants 
at the meeting.  The Authority will seek to facilitate this.  However, anyone attending a public 
meeting does so in the knowledge that recording may take place and that they may be part of 
that record.  
 
 
Hugh Peart 
Clerk to the Authority 

https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1367&Year=0
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/www2/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD10446&ID=10446&RPID=96096921&sch=doc&cat=20947&path=20947


Page 1 

At a meeting of the West London Waste Authority held on Friday 2 December 2022 at 
10.00 am at the Meeting Room 4, First Floor - Harrow Council Hub, Forward Drive, 
Harrow.  

Present: 
   
Councillor Deirdre Costigan, Councillor Katherine Dunne, Councillor Eddie Lavery, 
Councillor Anjana Patel, Councillor Krupa Sheth and Councillor Julia Neden Watts 
  
 

28. Apologies for absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

29. Declarations of interest  
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by Members.  
 

30. Minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2022  
 
Members noted that Councillor Guy Lambert had been absent and unable to submit his 
apologies for the previous meeting due to ill health.  Councillor Katherine Dunne had 
been appointed as Hounslow’s representative on the Authority in his place.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 September be taken as read 
and signed as a correct record.  
 

31. WLWA Business Plan  
 
Members received a report which provided an update of the Authority’s Business Plan 
for 2022/23. 
 
Emma Beal, Managing Director, outlined the content of the report and drew attention to 
the Environment Directors’ priorities which were in line with the Authority’s Business 
Plan. She advised that there were a significant number of risks facing the waste and 
recycling industry and it was difficult to move forward without the responses to 
government consultations, including the emissions trading scheme which had the 
potential to increase costs.  
 
In terms of food waste, a Member sought reassurance that there was sufficient capacity 
within the food recycling plant to deal with the food waste removed from residual waste. 
Tom Beagan, Head of Service Delivery advised that there was capacity at the site and 
that the contract had been let in that way so that the service could be expanded. 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) Boroughs be requested to communicate to residents the urgency and importance 

of using the food waste recycling systems; 
 

3

Agenda Item 3
Pages 3 to 8



Page 2 

(2) it be noted that the updated risk register would be reported to the Audit Committee 
in January 2022; 

 
(3) Environment Directors and Finance Directors be requested to include the potential 

West London Waste Authority savings for consideration during Borough budget 
setting processes.  

 
32. 2023/24 Budget  

 
Members received a report which set out the 2023/24 budget proposal for consultation 
with the boroughs. 
 
Jay Patel, Finance Director, outlined the background to the budget and advised that the 
biggest driver of spend was activity levels related to waste transport and disposal so the 
Authority had little control. Officers did work with boroughs to reduce spend in these 
areas which were in the boroughs control. The budget report set out the framework for 
the following financial year and the borough Finance Directors would be requested to 
submit their comments on it by 5 January 2023 after which the final budget would be 
submitted to Members. 
 
The Finance Director advised that there were three key messages:- 

• Officers have been responding to feedback from boroughs around the financial 
challenges they were facing. The Authority was expecting to receive income from 
the residual waste services contract and proposed to pay boroughs approximately 
£1m each to assist with their finances and enable Finance Directors to plan and 
give more predictability to their budgets; 

• The budget was being set in the context of inflation running over 10% which was 
challenging as a contracting authority. Work to manage the costs was being 
undertaken. 

• The programme of work that the Authority was looking to undertake in 2023/24 
would directly benefit borough budgets and carbon footprint.  

 
The Finance Director advised that the emphasis in the long term was to reduce the 
residual waste volume. 
 
In terms of contracts and the cost of living crisis, a Member asked whether contractors 
were putting pressure on for renegotiation of contracts and was advised that the 
Authority was well mitigated against this. 
 
Members requested an update in terms of what had changed within the budget since the 
budget challenge panel meeting noting that growth appeared to have reduced. The 
Finance Director responded that the key change was the commitment to the early 
payment of approximately £1m to each borough. This was welcomed by the Members 
given Councils’ budget situations and it was noted that there would potentially be another 
disbursement at the end of the year. The volatility of electricity prices was however a 
concern in terms of the reserves position. The electricity generation levy, a tax on energy 
from waste, was another factor. The Finance Director also noted that there had been a 
significant reduction in the waste budget since the challenge session and minor 
reductions in other budgets. The Managing Director confirmed that lobbying by Waste 
Network Chairs, NAWDO and ADEPT was being undertaken to ensure that local 
authorities were not accidentally disadvantage for investing in waste disposal and she 
undertook to take on board the comment that the Authority should write to the 
government on this issue. 
 

4



Page 3 

RESOLVED: That (1) the 2023/24 budget for consultation be noted; 

(2)  the programme of work to be met from the PPP (that is, electricity) income be 
noted 

(3) the Pay As You Throw (PAYT) rates in section 15 of the report and the PAYT levy 
made up of two components totalling of £53.1 million be noted; 

(4)  the Fixed Cost Levy (FCL) of £14.0 million in section 16 of the report be noted; 

(5) the recommended trade and construction prices in section 17 of the report and 
delegated authority to the Finance Director to change these in year should the 
need arise be noted; 

(6) the anticipated PPP income and payment to boroughs of approximately £1.0 
million per borough in July 2023 of their share of PPP income be noted; 

(7) the new proposed capital budgets, as set out in section 18 of the report be noted; 

(8) the target level of reserves of £10.3 million to act as a buffer for managing risks 
(including the risk around the level of PPP income), as set out in section 19 of the 
report, be noted; 

(9) the Medium and Long Term Financial Plan set out in section 20 of the report be 
noted. 

 
33. Projects 2023/24 Introduction  

 
Members received a report which provided an introduction to the proposed Authority 
programmes for 2023/24. 
 
Peter Tilston, Project Director, outlined the content of the report and explained that the 
three projects, Digital Twin, Social Value and Reuse and Communications, were 
designed to deliver savings and flowed from the six project areas and crossed a number 
of budgets. 
 
Members welcomed the report and the projects planned. 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the initiation of the West London Waste Authority projects 2023/24 before April 

2023 be approved; 
 
(2) the report be noted.  
 

34. Food Project Update  
 
Members received a report which provided an update on the West London Waste 
Authority investment in borough food waste projects. 
 
Peter Tilston, Projects Director, reported that the food project was ongoing alongside the 
three programmes outlined in the previous item.  Overall food waste remained the 
largest proportion of the Authority’s residual waste and that food waste could be diverted 
to a different system at a lower cost.  There continued to be a saving arising from the 

5



Page 4 

food waste service.  The waste composition analysis was quite detailed and enabled 
officers to look at where and how the service was being used. 
 
A Member spoke about the reduce and recycle messages in relation to food waste and 
the opportunity due to rises in food prices.  Residents could be assisted in spending less 
on food, wasting less food and also reducing the amount of food in residual waste.  
Members noted that this was a key message that the Authority had been communicating 
and that once residents realised how much food they were wasting they did not then buy 
it.  This saved money and was a key principle of the food waste system. 
 
A Member expressed the view that avoidable food waste such as out of date food still in 
the packaging, was more likely to be put into residual waste than unavoidable food 
waste.  The Projects Director advised that communications around this topic were 
adapted accordingly and that the breakdown of avoidable and unavoidable food waste 
had been shared with boroughs. 
 
Members discussed the messaging currently being undertaken in boroughs and it was 
suggested that a communication, prepared by the officers to be used by boroughs, could 
be helpful recognising that residents were facing a cost of living crisis and this could 
potentially help save money.  Members also requested that details of communications 
undertaken in boroughs be shared.  Victoria Lawson, Technical Adviser, advised that 
she and her counterpart from Brent were going to have discussions with the West 
London Communications Group about powerful collective messaging in relation to food 
waste.  
 
Members discussed the channels that were used for communications on food waste 
such as twitter and facebook and whether they were effective and acknowledged that 
most younger people used the social media platforms Tik Tok and Instagram. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.  
 

35. Contracts and Operations Update  
 
Members received a report which provided an update on the Authority’s waste treatment 
arrangements and procurements. 
 
Tom Beagan, Head of Service Delivery, in introducing the report advised that there had 
been an incident at the London composting site in that a tyre had exploded and resulted 
in two workers suffering severe leg injuries that would require surgery.  The incident was 
being investigated. 
 
The Head of Service Delivery provided an update in terms of the residual waste contract, 
key performance indicators, rail strikes and contingency plans. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted and the Members best wishes be conveyed to 
the two injured workers.  
 

36. Health and Safety:Annual Review of Performance in 2022 and the Plans for 2023  
 
Members received a report which reviewed the Authority’s Health and Safety 
arrangements for the calendar year 2022 and presented the Health and Safety Plan for 
2023. 
 

6



Page 5 

RESOLVED:  That the Annual Health and Safety Performance Review 2022 and Action 
Plan for 2023, as set out in Appendix 1 of the report, be noted.  
 

37. Finance Update October 2022  
 
Jay Patel, Finance Director, introduced the report which provided an update on financial 
and operational matters. 
 
A Member commented that there appeared to be a favourable variance in relation to 
trade waste and was advised that the closure of a nearby site had had an impact 
resulting in additional income.  In terms of the booking system, Emma Beal, Managing 
Director, explained that it had enabled a smooth flow of residents and therefore Trades 
persons could navigate the site more quickly thereby enabling them to do more jobs. 
 
Members welcomed the best practice at the Abbey Road site. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the current financial position and forecast for 2022/23, the Key 
Performance Indicators to date and delegated decisions be noted.  
 
 
The meeting finished at 11.08 am. 
 
The minute taker at this meeting was Alison Atherton. 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Finance Director 20 January 2023 

2023/24 Budget  

SUMMARY 
This report sets out the 2023/24 budget proposal and the key points are as follows: 

• The Authority is budgeting to pay boroughs PPP income (i.e. electricity) totalling £6.3 
million in July 2023. 

• Costs and levies growth is contained to 1.8% (£2.6 million) in context of inflation running 
in excess of 10%. 

• A programme of work totalling £2.8m over 3 years (£1.1. million in 2023/24) is to be 
funded from the Authority’s share of PPP income and will deliver carbon and financial 
savings directly to boroughs 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 
The Authority is asked to:- 

1) Approve the 2023/24 budget  

2) Approve the budget for work to be met from PPP income  

3) Approve the Pay As You Throw (PAYT) rates in section 15 and the PAYT levy made up 
of two components totalling of £53.1 million 

4) Approve the Fixed Cost Levy (FCL) of £14.0 million in section 16 

5) Approve the recommended trade and construction prices in section 17 and delegated 
authority to the Finance Director to change these in year should the need arise 

6) Approve payment of PPP income totalling £6.3 million to boroughs in July 2023 shared 
in accordance with the Finance Strategy. 

7) Approve the new proposed capital budgets in section 18 

8) Approve the target level of reserves of £10.3 million to act as a buffer for managing risks 
(including the risk around the level of PPP income), in section 19 

9) Note the Medium and Long Term Financial Plan key messages in section 20 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1 The 2023-24 draft budget was considered in detail at the Authority meeting in December and 
was shared/presented to meetings of the West London Environment Directors and West 
London Treasurers.  The borough Finance Directors were also asked to provide a formal 
response to the budget proposals. 

9

Agenda Item 4
Pages 9 to 34



 

1.2 No changes have subsequently been made to the 2023-24 draft budget which is as reported 
in December and the report which follows is almost the same as December’s report but with 
updates for: 

• Use of the latest 2022-23 forecast in the table in section 2  

• Formal feedback from borough Finance Directors (section 21 and appendix 2) 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 This year amidst greater economic uncertainty and financial challenge, the 2023/24 budget 
proposal takes a step further in the Authority’s approach to providing boroughs with greater 
stability and better predictability (a key theme identified in the Finance Strategy). 

2.2 The 2023/24 budget anticipates PPP income and proposes to pay boroughs £6.3 million in 
July 2023 apportioned using the final approved council tax base (i.e. approx. £1 million 
each).  

2.3 Previously, sharing income in this way has only taken place after income has been received. 
Budgeting for the payment of £6.3 million will therefore require the Authority to manage the 
risk of lower than anticipated income (e.g. due to low electricity prices, actual impact of 
windfall taxes) by using its reserves. 

2.4 Most of the Authority’s spending relates to borough activity levels which are met/serviced 
through contracts. So the key drivers of costs and therefore levies are the boroughs’ own 
forecast activity levels and the contractual inflation.  

2.5 For 2023/24 the rise in overall costs and therefore levies has been contained at 1.8% or £2.6 
millio
[...]
ised shortly afterwards.  

16.3 On this basis the draft FCL (fixed) charge is as follows: 

Borough 
 2022/23 

FCL 
charge 
£000’s 

Estimated 
2022/23 
Council 

Tax base 

 2023/24 
 FCL  

charge 
£000’s 

Change 
£000’s 

Brent 2,432 99,868 2,381 (51) 
Ealing 2,589 118,649 2,829 240 
Harrow 2,205 90,597 2,160 (45) 
Hillingdon 2,503 103,840 2,476 (27) 
Hounslow 2,174 86,769 2,069 (105) 
Richmond 2,220 88,703 2,115 (105) 
Total 14,123 588,426 14,030 93 

16.4 The movement in all other costs including disposal and haulage of HRRC waste, 

16.5 The FCL (fixed) sum will not change over the course of the year. The Authority bears any 
loss or surplus resulting from overspend or underspend. 

17. Other Income  

17.1 The 2023/24 budget is £2.5 million, which is a £0.4 million improvement on 2022/23 and 
reflect activity at slightly less than current levels to allow for some loss in revenue due to the 
economic circumstances.  

17.2 The majority of the income is from trade waste (£1.9 million). The proposed main trade 
and construction charges per tonne at Abbey Road are unchanged to remain competitive 
and are provided below.  

 
Type of waste 2022/23 £ 2023/24 £ 
Trade waste residual and 
wood 

160.00 for account 
customers and £165.00 

for others 

160.00 for account 
customers and £165.00 

for others 
Trade waste recycling  80.00 80.00 
Asbestos (Households only) 272.00 272.00 

22



 

Mattresses (per mattress) 15.00 15.00 
Bulky items 218.00 218.00 
Gas bottles from commercial 
sources 

5.00 5.00 

Fire extinguishers from 
commercial sources 

5.00 5.00 

Fridges from commercial 
sources 

40.00 40.00 

17.3 Changes and further charges may be introduced during the year in response to market 
conditions and where appropriate in consultation with LB Brent. It is recommended that 
delegated authority be given to the Finance Director to change charges in year should the 
need arise.  

17.4 Other income includes an agency fee which passes on the costs of runn
[...]

mailto:emmabeal@westlondonwaste.gov.uk


 

Appendix 1 – Finance Director responses to budget consultation 

 
 

28



 

 
 

29



 

 

 

30



 

 

31



 

 

 

32



 

 

33



 

 

34



1 

 
WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Head of Service Delivery & Operations Manager  January 2023 

Contracts and operations update  

SUMMARY 
This report provides an update on the Authority’s waste treatment arrangements and 
procurements. The key points are: 

• The Authority’s largest contract, which involves sending non-recyclable waste by train to 
an energy recovery centre, is operating well despite continued challenges from ongoing 
strike action. 

• Improvement projects are being delivered at all Borough HRRCs 

• Forthcoming legislative change may have an impact on WLWA and Boroughs, but 
further clarification is needed and is being sought.   

 

RECOMMENDATION(S)  The Authority is asked to: 
1) Note the information within this report. 

1. Introduction  
This report provides an update on WLWA’s existing contracts and operations for managing west 
London’s waste.  

2. West London Residual Waste Services contract 
This contract is with West London Energy Recovery Limited (WLERL) and is operated by Suez. 
It involves the acceptance of waste from Boroughs at west London transfer stations, from where 
most of the waste is compacted into containers and transferred by rail to Severnside Energy 
Recovery Centre (SERC) for thermal treatment and energy recovery. It is the Authority’s largest 
contract, handling over 300,000 tonnes of residual waste each year, with a value of around £35 
million per year. 
The contract continues to perform very well against its Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for the 
current year-to-date, where a landfill diversion rate of 99.9% (target 96.1%) was achieved along 
with a recycling rate of 5.3% (target 2.1%). 96.2% of Contract Waste for Treatment was sent to 
SERC. 
At the time of writing, the Contractor has managed th
[...]
A risk assessment for the sorting of black bagged waste is being developed by the Authority’s 
health and safety manager in consultation with the Operations Project Manager. 

12. Financial Implications  
The disruption caused by rail strikes, described in Section 2, leads to additional costs, largely 
from delivering more waste to SERC by road when rail is unavailable. These additional costs are 
paid for by the Contractor. In the event that the Contractor is unable to send waste to SERC and 
must instead use an alternative energy recovery facility, or landfill, WLWA will miss out on a 
contract rebate for this material. A maximum of 3.9% (around 12,000 tonnes) of contract waste 
can be treated this way with WLWA covering the additional costs. If this occurs, WLWA could 
miss out on a maximum rebate of around £1.8m. Should this come to pass, it would not affect 
the budget position because this is additional income received after financial year end.  
WLWA is obliged to send the Contractor 235,000 tonnes a year of Contract Waste for treatment. 
The rail strikes pose a risk that waste will not reach SERC and WLWA must pay for 235,000 
tonnes regardless of whether it is treated. However, this risk is low because of the Contractor’s 
proven ability to get waste to SERC regardless of the disruption, and because this year 178,000 
tonnes has been treated already. 
The improvement projects described in Section 2 total around £10m. These will be financed by 
the Contractor and WLWA is not obliged to contribute to the costs. The improvements will 
improve the speed of Borough tipping, leading to operational savings. 
Increased use of agency staff to cover vacancies at Abbey Road will be financed through 
savings made at site, including from increased trade waste income. 
HRRC improvements are being delivered within the £200,000 per Borough allocation from 
WLWA. Boroughs must achieve over 40% diversion in 2022/23 to retain the funding. 
The major waste legislation reforms 
[...]
January 2023 

Finance Update  

SUMMARY 
This report provides an update on financial and operational matters. The key points are: 

• Day to day financial performance is broadly on track with lower than budgeted waste 
volumes accounting for the majority of the variance from operational activities. 

• In other activities, the forecast annual position includes an estimate of PPP contract 
income and two thirds disbursement to boroughs. 

• Operational performance is shown in the KPIs and is largely on track with two key 
exceptions on turnaround times and food waste 

• There were no delegated decisions  
 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 
The Authority is asked to:- 

1) Note the current financial position and forecast for 2022/23 

2) Note the KPIs to date 
 

3) Note the delegated decisions 
 

1. Financial position – high level summary 
A summary of the financial performance for the period and forecast to the end of the year is provided 
over the page. The summary shows how financial performance compares to the budget for both the 
period and the forecast for the year.  

From an operational “day to day" activities perspective, the overall performance for the period shows 
a favourable variance (i.e. underspend) of £786k compared to budget. The key variance is an 
underspend of £862k for Waste Transfer and Disposal costs which is largely from lower than 
budgeted volumes of residual waste. This is also reflected in the variance in levies which shows 
boroughs are paying £632k less than was budgeted for their waste. 

The forecast for the year is principally based on the current level of activity continuing throughout the 
year potentially delivering larger under spends. The continuing pattern of spending is very similar to 
previous periods and results in an estimated underspend of £955k for day to day activities.  

Significantly, in other activities, PPP income for the year has been estimated at £9.4 million. The 
volatile electricity market and impact of any windfall tax
[...]
sk 
The financial implications are as detailed in the report. For financial risks, if they materialise they will 
be reflected in an overspend or shortfall of income and ultimately an overall deficit. These key risks 
(i.e. the deficit) are managed through reserves as established in our Finance Strategy. Essentially 
the reserves are an amount is set aside to deal with the risks should they materialise.  
 

Contact Officers 

 

Jay Patel, Finance Director     01895 54 55 10 
jaypatel@westlondonwaste.gov.uk 
Ian O’Donnell,  Treasurer       
ianodonnell@westlondonwaste.gov.uk         
Emma Beal, Managing Director    
emmabeal@westlondonwaste.gov.uk  
Adesh Swain, Finance Manager 
adeshswain@westlondonwaste.gov.uk 

  

49

mailto:jaypatel@westlondonwaste.gov.uk
mailto:ianodonnell@westlondonwaste.gov.uk
mailto:emmabeal@westlondonwaste.gov.uk


 

Appendix 1 
 

  

50



 

Appendix 2 

 

51



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Agenda

	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2022
	Minutes
	28.	Apologies for absence
	29.	Declarations of interest
	30.	Minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2022
	31.	WLWA Business Plan
	32.	2023/24 Budget
	33.	Projects 2023/24 Introduction
	34.	Food Project Update
	35.	Contracts and Operations Update
	36.	Health and Safety:Annual Review of Performance in 2022 and the Plans for 2023
	37.	Finance Update October 2022


	4 2023/2024 Budget Update
	5 Contracts and Operations Update
	6 Communications Programme Update
	7 Finance Update
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 

At a meeting of the West London Waste Authority held on Friday 20 January 2023 at 
11.00 am at the Meeting Room 3, Fourth Floor - Harrow Council Hub.  

Present: 
  
  
Councillor Deirdre Costigan, Councillor Katherine Dunne, Councillor Eddie Lavery, 
Councillor Anjana Patel, Councillor Krupa Sheth and Councillor Julia Neden Watts 
  

In attendance – Robin Pritchard – Independent Member of Audit Committee 
  

38. Apologies for absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

39. Declarations of interest  
 
RESOLVED: To note that there were no declarations of interests made by Members.  
 

40. Minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2022  
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2023 be taken as 
read and signed as a correct record.  
 

41. 2023/2024 Budget Update  
 
Members received a report which set out the 2023/24 budget proposal. 
 
Jay Patel, Finance Director, advised that the budget was as reported to the Authority in 
December and that there had now been a final consultation with borough Finance 
Directors and their feedback was appended to the report. There were two common 
themes arising from that feedback, firstly the approach to dealing with PPP income was 
welcomed and secondly there was a desire from Finance Directors to get a better 
understanding of the Authority’s programme of work and savings. A composite response 
to the queries arising from the consultation had been circulated to the Finance Directors. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the 2023/24 budget be approved; 

(2) the budget for work to be met from PPP income;  

(3) the Pay As You Throw (PAYT) rates, as set out in section 15 of the report, and the 
PAYT levy made up of two components totalling of £53.1 million be approved; 

(4) the Fixed Cost Levy (FCL) of £14.0 million, as set out in section 16 of the report, 
be approved; 

(5) the recommended trade and construction prices, as set out in section 17 of the 
report, and delegated authority to the Finance Director to change these in year 
should the need arise be approved; 



Page 2 

(6) the payment of PPP income totalling £6.3 million to boroughs in July 2023 shared 
in accordance with the Finance Strategy be approved; 

(7) the new proposed capital budgets, as set out in section 18 of the report, be 
approved; 

(8) the target level of reserves of £10.3 million to act as a buffer for managing risks 
(including the risk around the level of PPP income), as set out in section 19 of the 
officer report, be approved; 

(9) the Medium and Long Term Financial Plan key messages set out in section 20 of 
the report be noted. 

 
42. Contracts and Operations Update  

 
Members received a report which provided an update on the Authority’s waste treatment 
arrangements and procurements. 
 
Tom Beagan, the Head of Service Delivery outlined the content of the report and drew 
attention to the financial implications section. He explained that if, as a result of the rail 
disruption and resultant additional costs of transporting waste by road, the contractor 
was unable to use SERC the Authority would miss out on a contract rebate for this 
material.  
 
The Head of Service Delivery reported that it had been announced that a deposit return 
scheme for drink containers had been announced by the government for 2025. An 
update would be provided at the next meeting but that, following a request from a 
Member, an email update would be circulated once more detail had been received. It 
would be necessary to stay alert to the implications of such a scheme in terms of 
recycling rates and materials coming of the waste collection system. 
 
In relation to the HRRC Improvement Plan, a Member asked whether Harrow and 
Hillingdon were receiving assistance to achieve the minimum diversion rate of 40%. The 
Head of Service Delivery confirmed that support was being provided and that it was 
feasible to exceed the 40% threshold and that the other boroughs were generally above 
60%. 
 
Members sought clarification on the roll out of the £200,000 funding to boroughs as there 
was some confusion as to whether the 40% diversion rate threshold had to be reached 
before funding would be released by the Authority. Emma Beal advised that there 
appeared to be some misunderstanding and there was a need to rectify this as soon as 
possible. The Finance Director explained that the mechanism for funding had been 
documented and agreed with Borough Environment Directors in March 2022 and that 
officers would liaise with borough colleagues. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

43. Communications Programme Update  
 
Members received a report which provided an update on the Authority’s Communications 
Programme. 
 
Peter Tilston, Projects Director introduced the report and advised that historically the 
communications circulated had contained passive information. It was proposed to use 



Page 3 

different methodology to engage with residents and to target increasing the use of 
existing services. Regular updates on this work would be reported to the Authority. 
 
In response to a comment from a Member about the need to work together to improve 
resident participation in food waste collection, the Projects Director advised that the Joint 
Communications Group were looking at the sharing of resources and preventing the 
duplication of work. Another Member stated that there were some residents who wanted 
to participate but could not access the service, in particular those residing in blocks of 
flats. She expressed the view that messaging should be to reduce food waste but it was 
also important not to offend those residents that were already doing the right thing. 
  
Emma Beal, Managing Director, stated that it was important to understand the barriers to 
resident participation and to understand if any other Authority was having greater 
success. She acknowledged the need to engage directly, that is, by knocking on doors. 
  
Members note that the Managing Director would be visiting Richmond Council to speak 
to officers about the work the Authority was doing. 
  
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
  

44. Finance Update  
 
Members received a report which provided an update on financial and operational 
matters. 
 
Jay Patel, Finance Director, introduced the report and updated Members in terms of the 
Learning and Development Key Performance Indicator (KPI) in that more data had been 
gathered and that since the end of December there had been 391 instances of activities 
or learning. The expectation was therefore that this KPI would be green by the end of the 
year. 
 
Having noted a correction to the report in that there was no confidential report setting out 
details of a delegated decision it was 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the current financial position and forecast for 2022/23 be noted; 
 
(2) the Key Performance Indicators to date be note.  
 
 
The meeting finished at 11.57 am. 
 
The minute taker at this meeting was Alison Atherton. 


	38.	Apologies for absence
	39.	Declarations of interest
	40.	Minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2022
	41.	2023/2024 Budget Update
	42.	Contracts and Operations Update
	43.	Communications Programme Update
	44.	Finance Update

